




March 7, 1996

William J. Fogarty

Orange County Central Labor Council

2740 S. Harbor Blvd., Suite C

Santa Ana, CA 92704






Re:
Your Request for Advice








     
Our File No. A-96-028

Dear Mr. Fogarty:


This is in response to your request for advice concerning whether you may use general funds and not political funds ("campaign funds") to purchase an advertisement in the Orange County Democratic Party's (the "Democratic Party") booklet distributed at its yearly convention.


Your letter seeks confirmation of the advice given to you through Ms. Lisa Cose by me on January 12, 1996, whereby I advised that if the purchase was made from your general fund, it was not reportable under the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 


Please note that this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Fair Political Practices Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


Is a payment for an advertisement in the Democratic Party's booklet from the Orange County Central Labor Council (the "Council") required to be made from campaign funds?

CONCLUSION


No, the payment may be made from the general fund.

FACTS


The Orange County Central Labor Council (AFL-CIO) wishes to purchase advertisement space in the Orange County Democratic Party's Booklet at its yearly convention.  This advertisement would consist of a congratulatory message to the County Democratic Party generally from the AFL-CIO. The FPPC has not reviewed the actual advertisement. Ms. Lisa Cose in our telephone conversation stated that the price paid for the advertisement would be fair market value.  The council has two separate funds from which it pays expense, a general fund and a campaign fund.  The general fund is used for administrative and general union type purposes.  The campaign fund is used for purposes related to the council's activities as a political organization.


ANALYSIS


The payment to the Democratic Party from the general fund must be reported if it is a contribution or expenditure as defined in the Act. Section 82015 and Regulation 18215 defines contribution.


Section 82015 states:

        
"Contribution means a payment, a forgiveness of



a loan, a payment except to the extent that full



and adequate consideration is received unless it 





is clear from the surrounding circumstances that



it is not made for political purposes. . .



Regulation 18215(a) states:



A contribution is any payment made for political



purposes for which full and adequate consideration



is not made to the donor.  A payment is made for



political purposes if it is . . .


Since the council is receiving full and adequate consideration in the form of advertisement space, the payment does not meet the definition of contribution.  (Robeck Advice Letter A-89-489.)


The next question is whether the payment for the advertisement is an expenditure if made from the general fund. Regulation 18225 defines expenditure as "any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes."  Because the council is only giving a congratulatory message to the Democratic Party generally, the payment is not a payment for political purposes; therefore, it is not an expenditure under Regulation 18225.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to call me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely,








Steven G. Churchwell








General Counsel








By:
Marte Castanos









Intern, Legal Division

